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OFFICIAL NOTICE

TO:
Health Care Providers – Prosthetics Providers
DATE:
January 28, 2022
SUBJECT:
Continuous Glucose Monitor (CGM) Systems and Supplies
I.
General Information
This Official Notice is to apprise Arkansas Medicaid providers that:

1.
Under Act 643 of 2021, Arkansas Medicaid is transitioning to the CMS-recommended codes for CGMs to facilitate implementation of this Act which will allow Medicaid to:

a.
Provide the most effective care of the diabetic community, and

b.
Align with Medicare and private insurance coverage.

2.
The Effective Date of the new procedure codes and rates is January 1, 2022.

3.
The new procedure codes and rates are contained in the table below.
II.
Authorized Providers
Durable Medical Equipment (DME) providers will continue to be authorized to provide CGM monitoring systems to eligible Medicaid clients.
III.
Medicaid Client Eligibility and Benefits
Under Act 643, Medicaid clients are eligible for CGM monitoring systems if the following apply:

1.
The client has either of these conditions: 

a.
The presence of Type 1 diabetes or any other type of diabetes with: 

i.
The use of insulin more than two (2) times daily; or 

ii.
Evidence of Level 2 or Level 3 hypoglycemia; or 

b.
The diagnosis of glycogen storage disease type 1a; 
AND 

2.
In all cases, the client must have regular follow-up visits with a healthcare provider at a minimum every six (6) months to assess for ongoing benefit.
IV.
NEW Procedure Codes and Rates
The new procedure codes and rates are listed in the table below.  Providers should note:
1.
Payment of these procedure codes on a claim requires:

a.
A primary diagnosis as described above (See ICD codes.), and
b.
A prior authorization (PA) approval

2.
Classification of Systems according to the Food & Drug Administration:
a.
Class II systems are transcutaneous (applied to the skin)
b.
Class III systems are subcutaneous (fully implanted in the skin)
3.
Supplies will be purchased as bundles, and priced as a flat rate.  
a.
These rates are marked with an asterisk ( * ) in the table below.  
b.
The supply allowance for supplies used with a therapeutic CGM system encompasses all items necessary for the use of the device and includes, but is not limited to: 

i.
CGM sensor, 
ii.
CGM transmitter, 
iii.
Home blood glucose monitor (BGM), and related BGM supplies (test strips, lancets, lancing device, calibration solutions), and 

iv.
Batteries.  

c.
Supplies or accessories billed separately will be denied as unbundling
CONTINUOUS GLUCOSE MONITOR (CGM) SYSTEM AND SUPPLIES

PROCEDURE CODES AND RATES

	Procedure
Code1
	Modifier (M1)2
	Description**
	Rate*

	K0553
	
	Supply allowance for therapeutic continuous glucose monitor (CGM), includes all supplies and accessories, 1 month supply = 1 unit of service
Class II system
	$234.60*

	K0553
	KF
	Supply allowance for therapeutic continuous glucose monitor (CGM), includes all supplies and accessories, 1 month supply = 1 unit of service
Class III system
	$272.97*

	K0554
	
	Receiver (monitor), dedicated, for use with therapeutic glucose continuous monitor system
Class II system
	$256.22

	K0554
	KF
	Receiver (monitor), dedicated, for use with therapeutic glucose continuous monitor system
Class III system
	$284.48


1 These procedure codes replace the procedure codes currently being used to file a claim for CGM systems and supplies.  The current procedure codes will no longer be effective as of 12/31/21.
NOTES ON PROCEDURE CODES:

· Currently approved Prior Authorization’s (PA) for A9999 will be honored, but PA’s for A9999 will not be issued going forward.

· The NU modifier can be added to the detail line when one of the supplies codes is billed for pregnancy related glucose monitoring.

2 The M1 modifier KF must be used when billing for Class III CGM systems and supplies.
**The language in bold is the long description for these procedure codes.  See the MMIS/interChange Provider Portal for additional information. 
* All rates are subject to change.
V.
Prior Authorization
1.
A request for Prior Authorization (PA) must originate with the prosthetics provider.  
2.
The provider is responsible for obtaining the required medical information and prescription needed for completion of the prior authorization request form.  
3.
Links to request a PA:

	View or print contact information for how to submit the request.

	Web portal – AFMC
	Web portal – Arkansas Medicaid


If you have questions regarding this notice, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at 
(800) 457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211.
If you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact the Office of Rules Promulgation at (501) 396-6428.
Arkansas Medicaid provider manuals (including update transmittals), official notices, notices of rule making, and remittance advice (RA) messages are available for download from the Division of Medical Services website.
Thank you for your participation in the Arkansas Medicaid Program.
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